Introduced by: Mayor Date: May 15, 1990 Hearing: June 19, 1990

Action: Enacted Vote: 13 Yes, 2 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 90-39 (SUBSTITUTE)

APPROVING THE REVISED KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND PROGRAM SUMMARY

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly approved the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program on April 10, 1990; and

WHEREAS, minor amendments are needed to update or clarify background information prior to reprinting this document; and

WHEREAS, these amendments will not affect the enforceable policies of the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Division of Governmental Coordination has determined that no additional state or federal approval is required to allow these changes to be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the June, 1990 Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program, which incorporates the proposed May 15, 1990 revisions, is approved and adopted.

Section 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program and Program Summary shall be printed and distributed to the assembly and interested members of the public.

Section 3. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS , 1990.

ATTEST:

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

Janet A. Sumey, Borough everk

The <u>KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM</u> will be mailed in a separate mailing. A copy of the revised <u>PROGRAM SUMMARY</u>, which includes all of the enforceable policies of the program, is attached.